

No. 24-7351

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TERRY PITCHFORD, PETITIONER

v.

BURL CAIN, COMMISSIONER, MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

D. JOHN SAUER
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
A. TYSEN DUVA
Assistant Attorney General
ERIC J. FEIGIN
Deputy Solicitor General
EMILY M. FERGUSON
*Assistant to the
Solicitor General*
WILLIAM A. GLASER
Attorney
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement	3
Summary of argument	12
Argument.....	15
I. Courts reviewing a claim of racially biased juror strikes are not required to consider unpreserved arguments regarding pretext.....	16
A. Appellate courts are not generally required to consider issues and arguments that were not raised below	16
B. Appellate courts are not, and should not be, required to consider unpreserved pretext arguments added to claims under <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i>	21
II. Petitioner fails to justify setting aside the state courts' resolution of his case.....	29
A. No legal error warrants relief.....	30
B. No factual error warrants relief	31
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	1, 2, 4, 12, 14, 15, 22-25
<i>Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int'l, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993)	18, 30
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969).....	17, 20
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003)	16
<i>Chamberlin v. Fisher</i> , 885 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 588 U.S. 920 (2019).....	27, 28
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015).....	31

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 233 (1973)	20, 26
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 588 U.S. 284 (2019)	10, 23, 25
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991)	11, 14, 23, 24, 30
<i>Frazier v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 497 (1948)	21
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	30
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	16
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	16, 18
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	4, 15
<i>Kohl v. Lehlback</i> , 160 U.S. 293 (1895)	21
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	31
<i>Manning v. State</i> , 735 So. 2d 323 (Miss. 1999)	9
<i>McDaniels v. Kirkland</i> , 813 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955)	19
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	4, 24, 28, 31
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015)	18
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	17, 19, 20, 26
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995)	14, 15, 22, 23, 32
<i>Queen v. Hepburn</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 290 (1813)	22
<i>Ramey v. Lumpkin</i> , 7 F.4th 271 (5th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 1442 (2022)	12
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	17, 18
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008)	3, 25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Stechauner v. Smith</i> , 852 F.3d 708 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 583 U.S. 876 (2017)	18
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	1
<i>United States v. Chase</i> , 466 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Gale</i> , 109 U.S. 65 (1883)	22

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 31 F.4th 1076 (8th Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 1036 (2023)	26
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 426 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020)	16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	18
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 584 U.S. 554 (2018)	17
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	19
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 582 U.S. 286 (2017)	26
<i>Williams v. Georgia</i> , 349 U.S. 375 (1955)	19, 30
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	2, 13, 16
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	18
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	1
Act of Jan. 31, 1928, ch. 14, 45 Stat. 54	21
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (28 U.S.C. 2254)	2, 9, 29
28 U.S.C. 2254(b)(1)(A)	9
28 U.S.C. 2254(c)	9
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)	15, 30
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1)	10, 29, 30
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(2)	10, 12, 29, 31
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 12	17
Rule 12(b)(3)	17
Rule 12(c)(3)	17
Rule 51 (1946)	21

VI

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 51.....	21
Rule 51(b).....	17
Rule 52(b).....	17

Miscellaneous:

3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	21
Rhett R. Dennerline, <i>Pushing Aside the General Rule in Order to Raise New Issues on Appeal</i> , 64 Ind. L. J. 985 (1989).....	20
Robert J. Martineau, <i>Appellate Justice in England and the United States: A Comparative Analysis</i> (1990).....	20
Thomas W. Powell, <i>The Law of Appellate Proceedings</i> (1872).....	21
